DATE ISSUED: September 26, 2018 REPORT NO. HO-18-084
HEARING DATE: October 3, 2018
SUBJECT: SPRUCE CANYON TM/SDP/NDP - Process Three Decision

PROJECT NUMBER: 531900

OWNER/APPLICANT:  Spruce Canyon Landings, LLC

SUMMARY
Issue: Should the Hearing Officer approve the subdivision of an existing single-family lot into
three parcels for the development of three new single-family dwelling units at 1037 W.

Spruce Street, in the RM-2-5 zone, within the Uptown Community Plan area?

Staff Recommendations:

1. Approve Tentative Map No. 1880787
2. Approve Site Development Permit No. 1880786
3. Approve Neighborhood Development Permit No. 2196269

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On November 7, 2017, the Uptown Planners
voted 11-0-1 to recommend approval of the proposed project with no recommendations or
conditions (Attachment 9).

Environmental Review: This project was determined to be categorically exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15332, In-Fill Development
Projects (Attachment 8). This project is not pending an appeal of the environmental
determination. The environmental exemption determination for this project was made on
August 10, 2018, and the opportunity to appeal that determination ended August 24, 2018.

BACKGROUND

The 0.15-acre site is located at 1037 W. Spruce Street, between Horton Avenue and Union Street,
approximately 900 feet east of Interstate 5, in an urban, developed, residential neighborhood that is
served by all existing utilities and improved rights-of-way. The site is designated by the Uptown


https://opendsd.sandiego.gov/Web/Projects/Details/531900

Page 2

Community Plan for Residential-Medium development at 16-29 dwelling units per acre, or 2-4 units
allowed onsite. The site is located in the RM-2-5 zone, which allows multiple dwelling unit
development at a rate of one unit per 1,500 square feet of lot area, or a maximum of four units
allowed onsite. The site is also located in the San Diego International Airport Influence Review Area
1, Airport Approach Overlay Zone, The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Part 77 Noticing Area,
Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone and Transit Priority Area (TPA).

The site is developed with a one-story, single-family residence built in 1949, which is not an
individually designated historical resource and is not located within a designated historical district.
The San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) requires evaluation of projects sites containing a structure
45+ years old to determine whether any potentially significant historical resource exists onsite. City
Historic Staff reviewed the project site and determined it does not meet local designation criteria as
an individually significant resource under any adopted Historical Resources Board Criteria.

The site slopes down towards the west following the existing grade of W. Spruce Street, with onsite
elevations ranging from approximate 180 feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL) at the northeast to 160
feet above MSL at the southwest. The site is surrounded on all sides by existing multi-family
development and does not contain nor is adjacent to any Environmentally Sensitive Lands (ESL) as
defined by the SDMC or Multi-Habitat Planning Area (MHPA) lands.

DISCUSSION

The proposed project would demolish the existing single-family unit, subdivide the site into three
residential lots and construct a single-family unit on each lot. Each single-family unit would be three
stories with three bedrooms, a roof deck and an attached two-car garage. Unit sizes would range
from 2,386 to 2,507 square feet and lot sizes would range from 2,195 to 2,267 square feet. Two of
the units would take access from W. Spruce Street and one would be accessed from an existing
private access easement which connects to Union Street at the southwest boundary of the site.

The project has been designed and conditioned to comply with all applicable Land Development
Code (LDC) regulations including lot dimensions, density, height, setbacks, floor area ratio, parking,
exterior open space and landscaping, with the exception of setback deviations requested by the
applicant, which are discussed below. The project has been conditioned to provide additional public
right-of-way dedication along Union Street and to construct new curb, gutter, sidewalk and curb
ramps adjacent to the project site along W. Spruce Street and Union Street.

Setback Deviation Requests:

The first deviation would allow an 8.5-foot front yard setback where 15 feet is required for the
proposed Parcel Three, located at the corner of W. Spruce Street and Union Street. The second
deviation would allow a six-foot rear yard setback where 15 feet is required for the proposed Parcel
One, located at the northeastern end of the site.

These deviations are requested based on the SDMC-designated front and rear yards for the project
site. For small lot subdivisions, the yards are designated based on the configuration of the existing,
original lot. Per the SDMC, the front yard of a corner lot is defined as the shorter of the two sides
fronting a public street. The shortest frontage is an isolated 20-foot long section of Union Street
located along the southwesterly side of the original lot.
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Although all other portions of Union Street adjacent to the site have been vacated with the
remainder of Parcel Three facing a private access easement, this side is considered the front yard
per the SDMC. Therefore, the SDMC-defined rear yard is the northeasterly property line which abuts
adjacent multi-family residential development. The setback deviations are requested to facilitate the
orientation of proposed residential units towards the W. Spruce Street and Union Street frontages in
a manner consistent with and sensitive to the existing surrounding residential development. Please
see the draft permit findings in Attachment 4 for additional information.

Required Permits:

A Process Three Tentative Map (TM) is required per SDMC Section 125.0410 to subdivide the existing
lot into three residential lots. A Process Three Site Development Permit (SDP) is required because
the applicant has designed the project as a small lot subdivision, which is subject to the
Supplemental Regulations described in SDMC Section 143.0365. As described in SDMC Section
143.0915(b)(2), this is considered an in-fill project because its located in a TPA. As an in-fill project, a
Process Two Neighborhood Development Permit (NDP) is required per SDMC Section 143.0920 to
allow the requested setback requirement deviations. As required by the SDMC, all discretionary
actions associated with this project have been consolidated for consideration by the Hearing Officer,
with appeal rights to the Planning Commission.

Existing Overhead Utilities Underground Waiver:

The site is served by existing overhead utility lines located on the opposite side of W. Spruce Street.
SDMC Section 144.0240 allows the subdivider to apply for a waiver of the requirement to
underground existing overhead utilities within the boundary of the subdivision or within the
abutting public rights of way. City staff has determined that the requested waiver qualifies under the
guidelines of SDMC Section 144.0242(c) in that the conversion involves a short span of overhead
facility (less than a full block in length) and would not represent a logical extension to an
underground facility. Notwithstanding the requested waiver, the project is required to underground
any new service run to any new or proposed structures within the subdivision per the Tentative Map
conditions.

Community Plan and General Plan Analysis:

The project site is located in the Middletown neighborhood of the Uptown Community Plan, which
designates the site for Residential-Medium development at 16-29 dwelling units per acre, or 2-4
units allowed onsite. The General Plan also designates the site for residential development. The
project would further the Uptown Community Plan Land Use goal to provide residential densities
appropriate to each neighborhood as the three proposed units falls within the recommended
density range of 2-4 units for this site. The Land Use goal for retention of residential neighborhood
character is met through the provision of three residential units in an established residential
neighborhood on a site surrounded on all sides by multi-family residential development.

The Uptown Land Use policy to provide a diverse mix of housing types consistent with allowable
densities is also met in that the project would provide three detached, single-family units on
separate lots in a neighborhood that consists primarily of attached, multi-family units. The project
would assist with the General Plan Residential Design goal to provide infill housing and new
construction this is sensitive to the character and quality of existing neighborhoods and the policy to
provide innovative designs for a variety of housing types to meet the needs of the population.
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